502469936 08/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Patent Contribution Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	07/12/2010
DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC	07/12/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DISCOVERY PATENT HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	One Discovery Place	
City:	Silver Spring	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20910	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13298898	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-857-6000

Email: dcipdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Arent Fox LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033033.00195	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Juliana Haydoutova, Reg. No. 43313	
Signature:	/Juliana Haydoutova/	
Date:	08/23/2013	

PATENT

REEL: 031077 FRAME: 0309

Total Attachments: 5

source=033033-00195_Patent Contribution Agreement#page1.tif source=033033-00195_Patent Contribution Agreement#page2.tif source=033033-00195_Patent Contribution Agreement#page3.tif source=033033-00195_Patent Contribution Agreement#page4.tif source=033033-00195_Patent Contribution Agreement#page5.tif

PATENT CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of July 12, 2010 by and between Discovery Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("DCI"), and Discovery Communications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("DCL"), on behalf of themselves and their affiliates (collectively, "Contributor"), Discovery Patent Licensing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Member"), and Discovery Patent Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Contributor desires to contribute any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Contributed Patents and Litigation (as defined below) to the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to accept the Contributed Patents and Litigation in exchange for the issuance of membership interests in the Company to Member, a wholly owned subsidiary of DCL; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the contribution and the issuance of membership interests contemplated hereby, the Member will own all of the equity interests of the Company.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Contribution of Contributed Patents and Litigation. Contributor hereby contributes and assigns to the Company any and all of its right, title and interest in and to (a) the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1 hereto, together with all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals of such patents and patent applications (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing) ("Patents"); and (b) all rights to causes of action and remedies related to the Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement of the Patents), and including, without limitation, all claims for infringement of the Patents brought or maintained by Contributor against Amazon.com, Inc. and/or its affiliates ((a) and (b), collectively, the "Contributed Patents and Litigation").
- 2. <u>Contribution Consideration</u>. In consideration for the contribution to the Company of the Contributed Patents and Litigation by Contributor, the Company shall issue to Member one hundred percent (100%) of the membership interests in the Company.
- 3. Receipt of Contributed Patents and Litigation. The Company accepts the contribution and assignment by Contributor of the Contributed Patents and Litigation to the Company. The Company acknowledges and agrees that such contribution and assignment are on an "AS IS" basis, that the Patents remain subject to all existing licenses and other encumbrances, and that the Company will respect such existing licenses and other encumbrances.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Contributor agrees to take or cause to be taken such further actions, and to execute, deliver and file or cause to be executed, delivered and filed such further documents and instruments, as may be reasonably required or requested in order to effectuate fully the purposes, terms and conditions of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be governed

by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the choice of law principles thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
a Delaware corporation
\mathcal{A} . \mathcal{A}
By mplitologic
Name Joseph A Losala, Jr
Title & Exact the line Prosector, General Coorse
and scene tory
DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS LLC
DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, LLC a Delaware limited liability company
a Delaware infined hability company
Robert Alexaler
Name Joseph & Jasab Jr.
Title Sr. Example Vice Prosident General Coursel
and secretary
DISCOVERY PATENT HOLDINGS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company
By: Discovery Patent Licensing, LLC, its Manager
By: Discovery Communications, LLC, its Manager
By Pupli Alaget
Warner Joseph A Lasala, Jr.
THE So Executive Aveident (second coorse)
and socretary
THE STATE OF THE S
DISCOVERY PATENT LICENSING, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company By: Discovery Communications, LLC, its Manager
By: Discovery Communications, L.C., its ivialiager
By Papel to Casolif
Name: Victor A. Masala, Jr.
Title: Sr. Executivative fresident correct course
and socretary
•

va-306231 v1

2

SCHEDULE 1

CONTRIBUTED PATENTS

_			
Country /Type	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US CIP	09/427938	10/21/1999	VIRTUAL ON-DEMAND ELECTRONIC BOOK
US CIP	09/237828	1/27/99	ELECTRONIC BOOK ELECTRONIC LINKS
	Patent No. 7401286 issued 7/15/08.		
US CIP	09/427939	10/27/1999	METHOD FOR VIRTUAL ON-DEMAND ELECTRONIC BOOK
US CIP	09/441892	11/17/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK HAVING ELECTRONIC COMMERCE FEATURES
	Patent No. 7509270 issued 3/24/09.		
US CIP	09/237827	1/27/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK HAVING LIBRARY CATALOG MENU AND SEARCHING FEATURES
US CIP	09/344499	6/25/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK WITH VOICE EMULATION FEATURES
US DIV	09/237826	1/27/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK SELECTION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM
US CON	09/722519	11/28/2000	ELECTRONIC BOOK SECURE COMMUNICATION W/HOME SUBSYSTEM
	Patent No. 7336788 issued 2/26/08.		
US CIP	09/400296	9/21/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK SECURITY AND COPYRIGHT PROTECTION SYSTEM
	Patent No. 7298851		
	issued 11/20/07.		
US DIV	09/964882 Patent No. 7299501	9/21/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK SELECTION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM HAVING ENCRYPTION AND SECURITY FEATURES
	issued 11/20/07.		

va-306231 v1

Country /Type	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US CIP	09/335268	6/17/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK WITH INFORMATION MANIPULATION FEATURES
US CON	09/722742	11/28/2000	ELECTRONIC BOOK LIBRARY/BOOKSTORE SYSTEM
	Patent No. 7716349		
	issued 05-11- 2010.		
US DES	29/030157	11/7/1994	PORTABLE ELECTRONIC READER
	Patent No. D402310 issued 12/8/98		
US DIV	09/722744	11/28/2000	PORTABLE ELECTRONIC BOOK VIEWER
	Patent No. 6,557,173 issued 4/29/03.		
US CIP	09/289957	4/13/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY SYSTEMS
US CIP	09/289958	4/13/1999	INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC BOOK
US CIP	09/328672	6/9/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK SELECTION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM W/TARGETED ADVERTISING
US CIP	08/336247 Patent No. 5986690 issued	7/11/1994	ELECTRONIC BOOK SELECTION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM
US CIP	11/16/1999 09/344492	6/25/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK W/RESTRICTED ACCESS FEATURES
US CIP	09/539773	3/31/2000	ELECTRONIC BOOK HOME NETWORKING SYSTEM AND METHOD
US CIP	09/391461	9/8/1999	VIDEO CONFERENCING USING AN ELECTRONIC BOOK VIEWER
US DIV	09/964883	9/28/2001	ELECTRONIC BOOK SELECTION AND DELIVERY SYSTEM HAVING PURCHASE AND ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT FEATURES
US CIP	09/520344	3/7/2000	ELECTRONIC BOOK VIEWER CONNECTION TO WORLD WATCH LIVE
US CIP	09/289956	4/13/1999	ELECTRONIC BOOK ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY METHODS

Country /Type	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US	09/722626	11/28/2000	SET TOP TERMINAL FOR USE WITH AN
CON			ELECTRONIC VIEWER
US	11/785959	4/23/2007	ELECTRONIC BOOK SECURITY AND
DIV			COPYRIGHT PROTECTION SYSTEM
US	12/010045	1/18/2008	ELECTRONIC BOOK SECURITY AND
DIV			COPYRIGHT PROTECTION SYSTEM
US	12/129496	5/29/2008	ELECTRONIC BOOK ELECTRONIC LINKS
CON			
US	12/391044	2/23/2009	ELECTRONIC BOOK HAVING ELECTRONIC
CON			COMMERCE FEATURES
US	12/478119	6/4/2009	ELECTRONIC BOOK WITH INFORMATION
DIV			MANIPULATION
US	12/478107	6/4/2009	ELECTRONIC BOOK WITH INFORMATION
DIV			MANIPULATION FEATURES

5